
 
 Oil and Gas Commission 

I N V I T A T I O N   T O   Q U O T E (ITQ) 
This is NOT an order 

 

ITQ # 51223001 
Satellite Image Data 

Issue Date: October 26, 2022 

 
 

 
Quotations must be received before 2:00 P.M. (Pacific Time) on NOVEMBER 4, 2022 and submitted electronically to: 

 
HTTPS://PROCUREMENT.BCOGC.CA/ 

 

 
All enquiries related to this Invitation to Quote, including any requests for information and clarification, are to be directed by 
November 1, 2022 via email to procurement@bcogc.ca, who will respond if time permits.  Information obtained from any 
other source is not official and should not be relied upon.  Enquiries and any responses will be recorded and will be 
distributed to all Proponents at the Commission’s option. 
 
 

 

It is the intent of the ITQ to select a supplier that offers the best value solution and specific quality goods.  Interested 
suppliers are required to submit the completed cover page of this ITQ along with a supporting quote. 

 
1.  

 

Stage #1 – Cover Page: Expression of Interest 
 

Please check off the following:  
 I have received a copy of the above noted ITQ  

 I agree to the Invitation to Quote Terms and Conditions 
 The Respondent representative identified below is fully authorized to represent the Respondent in any and all 
matters related to its Response.  

 

 
THIS QUOTATION IS SUBMITTED BY: 
 
COMPANY NAME OF BIDDER: 
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ADDRESS:____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
WEBSITE:_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
PHONE: _____________________________      EMAIL: _______________________________________ 
 
SIGNATURE:_____________________________ DATE:________________________________________ 
 
NAME OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE  
 
(please print):__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
 

  

https://procurement.bcogc.ca/
mailto:procurement@bcogc.ca


 
ITQ # 51223001 

Satellite Image Data 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
2.  

 

Checklist for Bidders: 
 

1. Read all the terms and conditions. 

2. Submit a cover page and Quotation before 2PM Pacific Time on October 21, 2022 via https://procurement.bcogc.ca/ 

3. Quotations must not be sent by email. 

4. Quotations must be in Canadian Dollars (CAD). 
 

3.  

 

Timetable 
 

Event Date 

ITQ Issued October 26, 2022 

Inquiries Deadline November 1, 2022 

Quotation Closing Time November 4, 2022 - 2:00PM PST 

 
4.  

Evaluation  
 

The quotation will be reviewed to determine whether the mandatory technical requirements as noted in the specifications 
sheet have been met. The evaluation of price will be undertaken after the above evaluation of mandatory technical 
requirements and has been completed.  Based on results, a top-ranked Respondent will be identified and notified in writing. 
 

5.  

Specifications 
 

The Commission seeks to purchase satellite data imagery for the purpose of analyzing 2D seismic cutlines throughout 
Northern BC.  We are specifically seeking high-resolution data with the following specifications: 
 
Spatial resolution: 30-50cm 
Spectral bands: RGBN 
Accuracy: +/- 5m 
Source Satellite Constellation: WorldView or equivalent 
Vintage: over 40% of data less than12 months old and over 75% of data less than 36 months old.   
Area of Interest: 122,000km2 in northeast BC following the boarder with Alberta the NWT and following the basin 
boundary to the east of the foothills and rocky mountains. Includes Fort St John, Fort Nelson, Dawson Creek, Hudson 
Hope and Pouce Coupe. (see map) 
Cloud cover: <2% 
Snow cover: <5% 
Off-Nadir Angle: 0-30 degree 
Projection: BC Albers NAD83  
Final deliverables: Tiled image mosaic for the project area in Cloud Optimized GeoTIFF (uncompressed, or minimal/ 
loss-less compression).  
Product files and metadata: Imagery basemap deliveries to include the raster tiles, tile perimeter boundaries, tile 
metadata and source image metadata (collection date, sensor, ONA, etc.) 
License Type: Internal government use and access to government contractors under limited data license agreement 
License Term: Perpetual 
Delivery required on or before November 21, 2022, or as negotiated.  
 

 
 
 
 

 

https://procurement.bcogc.ca/


 
ITQ # 51223001 

Satellite Image Data 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Area of interest map:  

 
  



 
ITQ # 51223001 

Satellite Image Data 

Page 4 of 4 
 

 

Invitation to Quote Terms and Conditions 
 
1. Bidders must submit a Quotation that complies with the instructions provided as a “Checklist for Bidders” found in 

this ITQ.   
 
2. By submitting a Quotation in response to this ITQ, the bidder is deemed to have agreed to the terms and conditions 

of this ITQ, and if selected as the successful bidder, to supply the goods listed at the prices quoted in the submitted 
Quotation.  

 
3. Quotations will be marked with their receipt time. Only complete Quotations received and marked before closing 

time will be considered to have been received on time.  Late Quotations will not be considered or evaluated. In the 
event of a dispute, the Quotation receipt time as recorded by the Commission will prevail whether accurate or not.  

 
4. Quotations will remain valid for 30 days from the closing date of this ITQ, despite anything to the contrary on the 

Quotation. 
 

5. Lowest or any Quotation will not necessarily be accepted. 
 
6. Bidders must comply with all applicable laws.  

 
7. Bidders are solely responsible for their own expenses, if any, in preparing and submitting a Quotation and, if 

successful, in finalizing a contract. 
 

8. Quotations must be submitted in English. 
 
9. Once an award is made, the successful bidder will be held to its Quotation as of the closing date of the ITQ even if 

the bidder later alleges a mistake was made in the Quotation. 
 
10. If a bidder discovers that it has made an error in its Quotation, the bidder may forward a correction notice to the 

Commission at the location identified on the front cover page of this ITQ or withdraw its Quotation, but the correction 
or withdrawal must be received before the closing date and time for the ITQ. 

 
11. Before an award is made, if it appears that an error has been made in a Quotation, the Commission may, in its sole 

discretion, communicate with the bidder to ascertain if it wishes to honour the Quotation or permission to withdraw 
the Quotation. If the bidder is permitted to withdraw its Quotation, the Quotation will not be considered further. 

 
12. The Commission reserves the right to award this order in part or in full, on the basis of Quotations received unless 

the bidder specifies that its Quotation is valid only for the complete order.   
 

13. The Commission may consider and evaluate any Quotation from another jurisdiction on the same basis that the 
government purchasing authorities in those jurisdictions would treat a similar Quotation from a British Columbia 
supplier. 

 
14. All inquiries related to this ITQ are to be directed to the Commission, to the contact person noted on the front cover 

page of this ITQ. Information obtained from any other source is not official and may be inaccurate. Inquiries and 
responses may be posted on the BC Bid website (BC Bid Portal: BC Bid (gov.bc.ca) or distributed to all bidders, at 
the Commission’s option. 

 
15. All documents submitted to the Commission are subject to the disclosure provisions of the Freedom of Information 

and Protection of Privacy Act. For further information about Freedom of Information please see 
http://www.cio.gov.bc.ca/cio/priv_leg/index.page.  

 
19. While the Commission has used considerable efforts to ensure an accurate representation of information in this 

ITQ, all bidders are urged to conduct their own investigations into the material facts.   The Commission will not be 
held liable or accountable for any error or omission in any part of this ITQ. 

 
 

 

https://www.new.bcbid.gov.bc.ca/page.aspx/en/usr/login?ReturnUrl=%2fpage.aspx%2fen%2fbuy%2fhomepage
http://www.cio.gov.bc.ca/cio/priv_leg/index.page

